

No. 20-6267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRISTOL REGIONAL WOMEN'S CENTER, P.C., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, Attorney General and Reporter of the State of
Tennessee, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:15-cv-00705)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MARK ALEXANDER CARVER
Honors Fellow, Office of the
Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statutory Background	4
II. Procedural and Factual Background.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ claims.....	7
B. Bench trial.....	9
1. The State’s interests.....	10
2. Alleged burdens.....	15
a. Number of abortions in Tennessee.....	16
b. Delayed abortions.....	17
c. Logistical challenges.....	23
C. District court’s findings and conclusions	25
Summary of Argument	30
Standard of Review	32
Argument.....	33
I. Tennessee’s Waiting Period Is Constitutional.....	33
A. The law is reasonably related to legitimate state interests.	34

B. The law is not a substantial obstacle to abortion for any women, let alone a large fraction of women.	38
1. The record evidence forecloses any claim that the law deters a large fraction of women from procuring an abortion.....	39
2. The burdens the district court identified are not substantial obstacles as a matter of law.....	40
3. Plaintiffs are not entitled to facial relief.....	52
II. At a Minimum, This Court Should Vacate and Remand for Application of the Correct Legal Standard.....	55
Conclusion	57
Designation of District Court Documents	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	33, 44
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	43
<i>George v. Hargett</i> , 879 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	34, 36, 43, 49
<i>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n</i> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)	32, 55
<i>Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	35
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	33, 56
<i>Indmar Prod. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 444 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2006)	32

June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....*passim*

Karlin v. Foust,
 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)51, 54

Lee v. City of Columbus,
 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011)32

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....55

Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery,
 No. 3:20-cv-00501, 2020 WL 4274198
 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020)6

Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist,
 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)32, 41, 46

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,
 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....41

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,
 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)49

Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist,
 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....4

Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist,
 No. 01A01-9601-CV-00052, 1998 WL 467110
 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 1998).....4, 46

Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,
 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)43

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....43

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....48

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....34, 36

Tucson Women’s Ctr. v. Ariz. Med. Bd.,
 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009)51

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....44, 47

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....48, 55

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....34

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 55 U.S. 7 (2008).....33

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird,
 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)46, 47

Wright v. Spaulding,
 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)52

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2153(A).....7

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1703(b).....7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111(3)(a)(1).....7

Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1.1(a)7

Iowa Code Ann. § 146A.1(1).....7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.725(1)7

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.16(B)-(C)7

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-33(1)7

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.0277

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.56(B)(1).....7

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-567

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(a).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(a)-(d).....6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(a)-(h).....1, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(b).....5, 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(d).....49

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(d)(1)5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(d)(2)2, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(f)(1).....6, 49

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(h)(1)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(h)(3)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(a)(2)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(b)(1)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(b)(5)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-212(a).....6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(1)6

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 364

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012(a)(4), (b)7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 8, 29

Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305(2)7

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 253.10(3)(c)(1)7

Other Authorities

1978 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 847, § 14

2015 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 473, § 15

2015 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 473, § 48

Abortion, ANSIRH.org, <https://www.ansirh.org/abortion>
(last visited Feb. 8, 2021).....38
